



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CFM ACQUISITION LLC, CLEAN)
FOCUS CORPORATION,)
)
Plaintiffs Below,) No. 181, 2020
Appellants,)
)
) Court Below: Court of Chancery
) of the State of Delaware
v.)
) C.A. No. 2019-0145-JTL
)
MICHAEL SILVESTRINI, ANDREW)
CHESTER, ROBERT LANDINO,)
LUIS A. LINARES, and)
ARTHUR S. LINARES,)
)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees.)

**[CORRECTED] OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
CFM ACQUISITION LLC AND CLEAN FOCUS CORPORATION**

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP
C. Barr Flinn (No. 4092)
Elisabeth S. Bradley (No. 5459)
Kevin P. Rickert (No. 6513)
Rodney Square
1000 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801-0391
Telephone: (302) 571-6692
Facsimile: (302) 576-3292

*Attorneys for CFM Acquisition LLC
and Clean Focus Corporation*

DATED: August 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. The Parties and Relevant Non-Parties.....	8
B. The MIPA.....	9
C. The Change in Tax Law and the Tax Law Change Adjustment.....	12
D. Plaintiffs’ Claim for Indemnification of Losses Resulting from the Tax Law Change Adjustment.....	13
E. Indemnifiable Losses Resulting from Pre-Closing Taxes.....	15
F. The Court of Chancery Action	16
1. Plaintiffs’ Causes of Action on Appeal	16
2. Defendants’ Rule 12(b)(6) Motions.....	17
3. Orders Regarding Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss	18
ARGUMENT	22
I. IN DETERMINING THAT THE CONTRACTUALLY SHORTENED LIMITATIONS PERIOD IS REASONABLE, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT ACCRUAL PRINCIPLES ARE IRRELEVANT.....	22
A. Question Presented.....	22
B. Scope of Review.....	22
C. Merits of Argument.....	23

II.	THE COURT ALSO ERRED BY APPLYING THE WRONG RULE OF ACCRUAL, IN DETERMINING, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THAT EVEN IF ACCRUAL PRINCIPLES APPLY IN EVALUATING REASONABLENESS, THE CONTRACTUALLY SHORTENED LIMITATIONS PERIOD WAS NONETHELESS REASONABLE.....	29
A.	Question Presented.....	29
B.	Scope of Review.....	29
C.	Merits of Argument.....	29
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REJECTING PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATION THAT DEFENDANTS DID NOT REFUSE THE INDEMNIFICATION CLAIM UNTIL AFTER THE EXPIRATION DATE AND MAKING AN IMPERMISSIBLE FACTUAL FINDING TO THE CONTRARY ON A MOTION TO DISMISS.....	35
A.	Question Presented.....	35
B.	Scope of Review.....	35
C.	Merits of Argument.....	35
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY EITHER DISREGARDING PLAINTIFFS’ EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL ALLEGATIONS OR INCORRECTLY REJECTING PLAINTIFFS’ EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL ALLEGATIONS.....	40
A.	Question Presented.....	40
B.	Scope of Review.....	40
C.	Merits of Argument.....	40

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING COUNT II SOLELY ON THE BASIS OF THE ERRONEOUS DISMISSAL OF COUNT I.	45
A. Question Presented.....	45
B. Scope of Review.....	45
C. Merits of Argument.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Spinelli</i> , 443 A.2d 1286 (Del. 1982).....	31
<i>AssuredPartners of Va., LLC v. Sheehan</i> , 2020 WL 2789706 (Del. Super. May 29, 2020).....	26
<i>B/E Aerospace, Inc. v. J.A. Reinhardt Holdings, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 4195762 (Del. Super. July 21, 2020).....	33
<i>Branin v. Stein Roe Inv. Counsel, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 4710321 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2015)	32
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	23
<i>City of Fort Myers Gen. Emps. ’ Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 2020 WL 3529586 (Del. June 30, 2020)	22, 29, 35, 40, 45
<i>Closser v. Penn Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 457 A.2d 1081 (Del. 1983).....	42
<i>Comet Sys., Inc. S’holders’ Agent v. MIVA, Inc.</i> , 980 A.2d 1024 (Del. Ch. 2008)	36
<i>Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co. v. Funk</i> , 2014 WL 8623183 (Del. Super. Dec. 22, 2014).....	37
<i>Cooper Indus., LLC v. CBS Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 245819 (Del. Super. Jan. 10, 2019).....	6, 29, 30
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993)	43
<i>Eni Holdings, LLC v. KBR Grp. Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6186326 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2013).....	23, 26

<i>ESG Capital Partners II, LP v. Passport Special Opportunities Master Fund, LP,</i> 2015 WL 9060982 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2015)	23, 24, 25, 38
<i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Technology, Ltd.,</i> 2011 WL 2682898 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2011)	2, 24, 26, 27, 32
<i>Huff Energy Fund, L.P. v. Gershen,</i> 2016 WL 5462958 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2016).....	33
<i>ISN Software Corp. v. Richards, Layton, & Finger, P.A.,</i> 226 A.3d 727 (Del. 2020)	6, 29, 30
<i>Kilcullen v. Spectro Sci., Inc.,</i> 2019 WL 3074569 (Del. Ch. July 15, 2019)	26
<i>Kiss Elec., LLC v. Conboy & Mannion Contracting, Inc.,</i> 2019 WL 5268630 (Del. Super. Oct. 9, 2019)	26, 38
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.,</i> 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009)	31, 38
<i>Laugelle v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.,</i> 2014 WL 2699880 (Del. Super. June 11, 2014).....	6, 29, 30, 38
<i>LCT Capital, LLC v. NGL Energy Partners LP,</i> 2019 WL 6896463 (Del. Super. Dec. 5, 2019).....	43
<i>Levey v. Brownstone Asset Mgmt., LP,</i> 76 A.3d 764 (Del. 2013)	23
<i>Malpiede v. Townson,</i> 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	37
<i>Mennen v. Fiduciary Trust Int’l of Delaware,</i> 167 A.3d 507 (Del. 2016)	43
<i>Millsboro Fire Co. v. Construction Mgmt. Service, Inc.,</i> 2009 WL 846614 (Del. Super. Mar. 31, 2009).....	43
<i>Scharf v. Edgcomb Corp.,</i> 1997 WL 762656 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 1997).....	31

<i>Scharf v. Edgcomb Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 718923 (Del. Ch. Mar. 24, 2004), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> 864 A.2d. 909 (Del. 2004).....	31
<i>Scharf v. Edgcomb Corp.</i> , 864 A.2d 909 (Del. 2004)	6, 31, 32
<i>Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002)	32
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l v. Swanson</i> , 2006 WL 3952032 (Del. 2006).....	40, 41
<i>Wolf v. Globe Liquor Co.</i> , 103 A.2d 774 (Del. 1954)	40, 41
<i>Woodward v. Farm Family Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 796 A.2d 638 (Del. 2002)	25
<i>XI Specialty Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Trust</i> , 93 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2014)	33

STATUTES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145	4, 6, 31, 32
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106(a).....	23
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106(b)(1).....	25
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2304(16)(e).....	25
76 <i>Del. Laws</i> , c. 223, <i>available at</i> https://delcode.delaware.gov/sessionlaws/ga144/chp223.shtml	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 A.L.R. 3d 1197 § 2[a]	24
51 <i>Am. Jur.</i> 2 <i>Limitation of Actions</i> § 81	24
